MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1957

Chapter 152

AN ACT Repealing the Merit Award Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 63, §§ 7-10, repealed. Sections 7 to 10, inclusive, of chapter 63 of the Revised Statutes, are hereby repealed.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 153

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicles Emerging from Alley, Driveway or Building.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 86, amended. Section 86 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 86. Right of way at intersecting ways and at entrances of private roads to public ways. All vehicles shall have the right of way over other vehicles approaching at intersecting public ways from the left and shall give the right of way to those approaching from the right; except that traffic officers stationed at such intersections may otherwise regulate traffic thereat. The driver of a vehicle entering a public way from a private road, alley, driveway or building shall yield the right of way to all vehicles approaching on such public way and shall yield the right of way to any pedestrian approaching on said public way or sidewalk; and before crossing any sidewalk, or before entering such public way where no sidewalk shall exist, shall proceed cautiously across said sidewalk or into said public way. "Private road" as used in this section shall be construed to include a private road, a private way of any description, an alleyway or a driveway."

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 154

AN ACT Relating to Group Life Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 164, repealed and replaced. Section 164 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by sections 1 and 2 of chapter 228 and by chapter

97 both of the public laws of 1955, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 164. Group life insurance defined. No policy of group life insurance shall be delivered in this State unless it conforms to one of the following descriptions:

- I. A policy issued to an employer, or to the trustees of a fund established by an employer, which employer or trustees shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure employees of the employer for the benefit of persons other than the employer, subject to the following requirements:
 - A. The employees eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the employees of the employer, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to their employment. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the employees of one or more subsidiary corporations, and the employees, individual proprietors and partners of one or more affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships if the business of the employer and of such affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships is under common control through stock ownership or contract. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the individual proprietor or partners if the employer is an individual proprietor or a partnership. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include retired employees. No director of a corporate employer shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless such person is otherwise eligible as a bona fide employee of the corporation by performing services other than the usual duties of a director. No individual proprietor or partner shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless he is actively engaged in and devotes a substantial part of his time to the conduct of the business of the proprietor or partnership.
 - B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the policyholder, either wholly from the employer's funds or funds contributed by him, or partly from such funds and partly from funds contributed by the insured employees. No policy may be issued on which the entire premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured employees. A policy on which part of the premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured employees may be placed in force only if at least 75% of the then eligible employees, excluding any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer, elect to make the required contributions. A policy on which no part of the premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured employees must insure all eligible employees, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
 - C. The policy must cover at least 10 employees at date of issue.
 - D. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the employees or by the employer or trustees.
- II. A policy issued to a creditor, who shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure debtors of the creditor, subject to the following requirements:
 - A. The debtors eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the debtors of the creditor whose indebtedness is repayable either in install-

ments or in one sum at the end of a period not in excess of 18 months from the initial date of debt, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to the indebtedness or to the purchase giving rise to the indebtedness. The policy may provide that the term "debtors" shall include the debtors of one or more subsidiary corporations, and the debtors of one or more affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships if the business of the policyholder and of such affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships is under common control through stock ownership, contract or otherwise. No debtor shall be eligible unless the indebtedness constitutes an obligation to repay which is binding upon him during his lifetime, at and from the date the insurance becomes effective upon his life.

- B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the policyholder, either from the creditor's funds, or from charges collected from the insured debtors, or from both. A policy on which part or all of the premium is to be derived from the collection from the insured debtors of identifiable charges not required of uninsured debtors shall not include, in the class or classes of debtors eligible for insurance, debtors under obligations outstanding at its date of issue without evidence of individual insurability unless at least 75% of the then eligible debtors elect to pay the required charges. A policy on which no part of the premium is to be derived from the collection of such identifiable charges must insure all eligible debtors, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- C. The policy may be issued only if the group of eligible debtors is then receiving new entrants at the rate of at least 100 persons yearly, or may reasonably be expected to receive at least 100 new entrants during the first policy year, and only if the policy reserves to the insurer the right to require evidence of individual insurability if less than 75% of the new entrants become insured. The policy may exclude from the classes eligible for insurance classes of debtors determined by age.
- D. The amount of insurance on the life of any debtor shall at no time exceed the amount owed by him which is repayable in installments to the creditor, or \$10,000, whichever is less. Where the indebtedness is repayable in one sum to the creditor, the insurance on the life of any debtor shall in no instance be in effect for a period in excess of 18 months except that such insurance may be continued for an additional period not exceeding 6 months in the case of default, extension or recasting of the loan. The amount of the insurance on the life of any debtor shall at no time exceed the amount of the unpaid indebtedness, or \$10,000, whichever is less.
- E. The insurance shall be payable to the policyholder. Such payment shall reduce or extinguish the unpaid indebtedness of the debtor to the extent of such payment.
- III. A policy issued to a labor union, which shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure members of such union for the benefit of persons other than the union or any of its officials, representatives or agents, subject to the following requirements:
 - A. The members eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the members of the union, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to their employment, or to membership in the union, or both.
 - B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the policyholder, either wholly from the union's funds, or partly from such funds and partly from

funds contributed by the insured members specifically for their insurance. No policy may be issued on which the entire premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured members specifically for their insurance. A policy on which part of the premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured members specifically for their insurance may be placed in force only if at least 75% of the then eligible members, excluding any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer, elect to make the required contributions. A policy on which no part of the premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured members specifically for their insurance must insure all eligible members, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.

- C. The policy must cover at least 25 members at date of issue.
- D. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the members or by the union.
- IV. A policy issued to the trustees of a fund established by 2 or more employers in the same industry or by one or more labor unions, or by one or more employers and one or more labor unions, which trustees shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure employees of the employers or members of the unions for the benefit of persons other than the employers or the unions, subject to the following requirements:
 - A. The persons eligible for insurance shall be all of the employees of the employers or all of the members of the unions, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to their employment, or to membership in the unions, or to both. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include retired employees, and the individual proprietor or partners if an employer is an individual proprietor or a partnership. No director of a corporate employer shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless such person is otherwise eligible as a bona fide employee of the corporation by performing services other than the usual duties of a director. No individual proprietor or partner shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless he is actively engaged in and devotes a substantial part of his time to the conduct of the business of the proprietor or partnership. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the trustees or their employees, or both, if their duties are principally connected with such trusteeship.
 - B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the trustees wholly from funds contributed by the employer or employers of the insured persons, or by the union or unions, or by both. No policy may be issued on which any part of the premium is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured persons specifically for their insurance. The policy must insure all eligible persons, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
 - C. The policy must cover at date of issue at least 100 persons and not less than an average of 5 persons per employer unit; and if the fund is established by the members of an association of employers the policy may be issued only if either the participating employers constitute at date of issue at least 60% of those employer members whose employees are not already covered for group life insurance or the total number of persons covered at date of issue exceeds 600; and the policy shall not require that, if a participating employer discontinues membership in the association, the insurance of his employees shall cease solely by reason of such discontinuance.

- D. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the insured persons or by the policyholder, employers or unions.
- V. A policy issued to trustees of a fund established by the employer members of a trade association, which trustees shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure employees of such employers for the benefit of persons other than the association or the employers, subject to the following requirements:

A. The policy may be issued only if

- 1. the association has been in existence for at least 5 years and was formed for purposes other than obtaining insurance, and
- 2. the participating employers, meaning such employer members whose employees are to be insured, constitute at date of issue at least 50% of the total employers eligible to participate, unless the total number of persons covered at date of issue exceeds 600, in which event such participating employers must constitute at least 25% of such total employers, in either case omitting from consideration any employer whose employees are already covered for group life insurance.
- B. The persons eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the employees of the participating employers, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to their employment. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the individual proprietor or partners whenever a participating employer is an individual proprietor or a partnership. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include retired employees. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the trustees or their employees, or both, if their duties are principally connected with such trusteeship.
- C. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the trustees either wholly from funds contributed by the employers or funds contributed jointly by the employers and the employees. A policy on which part of the premium so payable is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured employees may be placed in force only if at least 75% of the then eligible employees of each participating employer, excluding any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer, elect to make the required contributions, a policy on which no part of the premium so payable is to be derived from funds contributed by the insured employees must insure all eligible employees, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- D. The policy must cover at least 100 employees at date of issue.
- E. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the employees or by the policyholder or the employer.
- VI. A policy issued to an incorporated or unincorporated association of municipal employees, which association is organized and maintained in good faith for the purposes other than that of obtaining insurance and has been so organized and maintained for a period of 2 years prior to the issuance of such policy or contract, which shall be deemed the policyholder to insure members of such association for the benefit of persons other than the association or any

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

of its officials, representatives or agents, subject to the following requirements:

- A. The members eligible for insurance shall be all of the members of the association, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to membership in the association, or both.
- B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the policyholder wholly from the association's funds. No policy may be issued which does not insure all of the eligible members, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- C. The policy must cover at least 10 members at date of issue.
- D. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the members or the association.
- E. The policy must provide for a reduction of coverage of a member after his retirement from active service with a municipality.
- VII. No such policy of group life insurance may be issued to an employer, or labor union or to the trustees of a fund established in whole or in part by an employer or a labor union, which provides term insurance on any person which, together with any other term insurance under any group life insurance policy or policies issued to the employer or employers of such person or to a labor union or labor unions of which such person is a member or to the trustees of a fund or funds established in whole or in part by such employer or employers or such labor union or labor unions, exceeds \$20,000, unless 150% of the annual compensation of such person from his employer or employers exceeds \$20,000, in which event all such term insurance shall not exceed \$40,000 or 150% of such annual compensation, whichever is the lesser.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to Taxation Exemption of Certain Property of Veterans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 91-A, § 10, sub-§ III, ¶ I, amended. Paragraph I of subsection III of section 10 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'I. No property conveyed to any person for the purpose of obtaining exemption from taxation under the provisions of this subsection shall be so exempt, excepting property conveyed between husband and wife, and the obtaining of such exemption by means of fraudulent conveyance shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 and not more than 2 times the amount of the taxes evaded by such fraudulent conveyance whichever amount is greater. ; and in In case any person entitled to such exemption has property taxable in more than one place in the State, such proportion of such total exemption shall be